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2 Annot., 551,28 A.L.R.3d 554 1969­ See also(1969­ ); (­ supra.)
Co.,Hackman 87,v. Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. 110 N.H. 261 A.2d

433 (1970).

theJudgment plaintiff.for

All concurred.

Original,
No. 6280.
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30,December 1971.
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DiClerico, and MichaelA. N.Wayne Mullavey, JosephJ.
Plant brief and offor the Board of Governors New(by orally),

BarHampshire Association.

Devine, Millimet, A.BranchStahl & JosephMcDonough, {Mr.
Millimet for Mack M. Mussman.orally ),

Per curiam. Petition for action on a ofdisciplinary complaint
filed in thismisconduct courtprofessional against MackAttorney

M. of Littleton theMussman Board of Governors of theby New
Bar Association. The set out in detailHampshire Muss-­complaint

conduct toman’s constitute violations of the ethical stand­alleged
the barards of of New It also certainHampshire. canonsspecified

ABAand rules of the Code of Professionaldisciplinary Responsi­
1969 the New Baradopted Association inbility ( ), by Llampshire

1970, which his conduct is to haveJanuary violated. Seealleged
Bar,In re the 260,New 109 N.H.Hampshire 248Unification of

A.2d This709 court ordered the matter referred(1968­ ). to Judi­
Blandin,cial Referee Amos N. forJr., and andhearing report

further thatordered Mussman be notified of the of thependency
and service onpetition him of acomplaint by thereof withcopy

the 544,orders thereon. See In re 390 U.S. 20 L. 2dRuffalo, Ed.
117, 1222 Antieau,88 S. Ct. 1 Modern Constitutional(1968);

s.Law 6.91 1970supp.( ).
At the before the referee the records inhearing v.Stephenson

189,111 N. H. 278 A.2d 351Stephenson (­ and Morin(1971))
v. Morin wherein asEq. counsel for of(Grafton 10,398), one
the the unethical conduct ofparties Mussman tookalleged place,
were offered in evidence and marked as exhibits. In addition

-thereto the witnesses,of various that of Musstestimony including
himself,man was received in evidence to cross-examina­subject

tion. forRequests and were submitted to thefindings rulings
-referee. the and made him was aAmong rulfindings byrulings
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that the burden was on the bar association toing itsprove
clear and and acharges by that “theconvincing proof, finding

conduct of the defendant Mussman was to thehighly prejudicial
administration and itof that reflects onjustice, hisdrastically

”tofitness law.practice
The ismatter now before this court on the issues:following (1 )

whether the record the referee,andsupports of thefindings rulings
does,and if it what action should be taken in to(2) regard

Mussman.Attorney
Count 1 theof in the deals withspecifications an actionpetition

of in thedivorce Court of Graftonbrought Superior County by
Katherine Holman Edwin CharlesStephenson against Stephenson
and bills intwo instituted her in the course thereofequity toby

-set aside as fraudulent a transfer of certain assets of Edwin. Muss
man was counsel for Edwin in these matters. Edwin thewas sole

Club,instockholder Ski-Pine Inc. which owned land and build-
in Hill of 114 acres and a 22 roomconsisting houseings Sugar

which were free of encumbrances. As of the divorcepart proceed-
Katherine had obtained a court ordercounsel for allowing.ings

thisBeforethe above be andto appraised photographed.property
however,done, a wasbe formed Mussmancould bycorporation

Manors, Mussmanunder the of Hill Inc. of whichname Sugar
a 300 shares ofwas elected treasurer and director.president,

-at the of Manstock were authorized organization meetingcapital
Manors its land and valuedors. Ski-Pine toconveyed buildings

$40,000 atEdwin’s at and Katherine’s expertby expert by
$100,000 Muss-and received therefor 75 shares of Manors stock.

Whenman in and was issued 151 shares of Manors.$1000paid
an toKatherine called Mussman to forcounsel for expertarrange

hevisit this in connection with the divorce proceeding,property
it to Ski-Pineinformed Mussman that nowas longer belongedby

Katherinenew Manors.but had been transferred to a corporation,
wasin that Edwininstituted two bills inthen equity alleging part

thein ordered courtthen in arrears bysupport payments$2400
withwere triedand the transfer was fraudulent. togetherthat They

the divorce Johnson,byproceeding J.
thethe transfer ofin those thatMussman testified proceedings

a he hadManors was the first in planSki-Pine to stepproperty
Edwin with em-the and todevised to providedevelop property

-as a clubuseThe were to be renovated forbuildingsployment.
intended to investland as 131 lots. Mussmanhouse and the sold

make$100,000 and had secured other investors who would
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$200,000. he and theavailable an He thatadditional testified
amount ofother investors benefit the to ancould from project

$250,000 $750,000 total,investment, and thateach for their or
$250,000.Edwin also benefit the Mussmanwould in amount of

intestified in the billsat a on ahearing preliminary injunction
$10,000that atit was to hire Edwin asequity managerproposed

$15,000to to plus$7500This was modifiedpersalary year.
aroom ofand board at the the merits. The recordsonhearing

lawhisof the ofdirectors Manorscorporate meeting (Mussman,
associate, Edwin show-now his and another not )partner, person,
ed a vote to Edwin for one at a mutually agreedemploy year
upon salary.

he andstated that for tax the other investorsMussman purposes
$300,000their investment atmake of loans 7would by way 1/2

in Manorspercent $3000interest. a cash investment ofFor total
Edwin,were to receive three-fourths itsthese investors of stock.

Ski-Club, for the transfer to Manors of valuedthrough property
$40,000 $100,000 another,atone andat was toby expert by

the thereceive one-fourth of stock. The envisionedremaining plan
an eventual board of directors of Manors made of Mussmanup

theand other cash investors. Edwin was be anot to director. A
with the wasinjunction against issuedtemporary proceeding plans

13, withMarch 1970 the that “if the wholeproviso long-term
Manors,Hillof Inc. were reduced intoplan Sugar enforce-legally

able contracts under which Mrs. would have sufficientStephenson
to realize the value of the inasset in thelegal rights eventquestion

that she was awarded the land and as of a divorcebuildings part
decree, then the Court would reconsider the relief . . .injunctive

”granted. There is forno evidence that the developmentplans
further,were ever or reduced “into enforceablepursued legally

”contracts.
In its final thedecree Trial Court found that at(Johnson, J.)

the time of the transfer of land from Ski-Club to Manors “there
was no but that the matter of a settlementquestion property
between the would be a matter of in theStephensons controversy
divorce The Court finds that the andproceeding. intentpurpose
of this transfer under the circumstances was to Mrs.deprive

herof to have the Court make aStephenson right meaningful
settlement . . . and theproperty hence transfer was intended to

”defeat and defraud Mrs. The courtStephenson’s orderedrights.
it rescinded and itset aside and the Thisproperty reconveyed.
court, on andfound ruled this and order warrant-appeal, finding
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ed 189,the evidence. v. 111 N. H.by Stephenson Stephenson,
A.2d The278 351 referee on the evidence himbefore(1971­ ).

-find, did,ascould also he that the fraudutransfer wasproperly
lent.

The bar in itsassociation Mussmancomplaint against charges
that the taken him on behalf his client wasabove action ofby

to canon 7 and in Rule 7 -102violation ofcontrary Disciplinary
of the ABA Code of Professional which(A )) (1 Responsibility

“forbids a taketo action on behalf his client when helawyer of
knows or when it is obvious that such action would serve merely

”to harass or another.maliciously injure
At the theon Mussman andhearing complaint, by testimony

took the that there wasargument a businessposition legitimate
reason for the transfer of the it an toas was attemptproperty
rehabilitate his client and to reconcile him with his wife. The

found, however,referee that the and intent the transferofpurpose
was to Mrs. her thedeprive of to have trialStephenson right

makecourt a settlement and that the desiremeaningful property
for reconciliation no substantial Edwinwith either orplayed part
his counsel Mussman. The referee further found that the transfer
was to harass and Mrs. anddesigned primarily delay Stephenson
to benefit Mussman Aand the other investors. reviewfinancially

-of the evidence in the trial court and in the disciplinary proceed
reveals that evidence tothere was clear andings convincing

the above the referee.support findings by
The also that Mussman’s in theactions trans-complaint alleges

7,fer violated canon rule 7 A 7 whichdisciplinary —102( )) (“that a shall not assist hisprovides or client inlawyer [cjounsel
”conduct that the knows to he or fraudulent. It islawyer illegal

1,also that his conduct violated canon rulecharged disciplinary
1 A 4 which that a shall not—102( ( )) provides lawyer engage

court, stated,in conduct fraud. The trial as hereinbeforeinvolving
found the transfer to be-fraudulent and this court sustained the

as warranted. v. At thefinding Stephenson Stephenson supra.
Mussman testifiedthat the idea the transferofdisciplinary hearing

was first his client who came to him and said:brought up by“ I . . . don’t aan idea I setgot why up corporation,development
”the At the on adevelop property. hearing temporary injunction“Mussman the court: I camestated to the idea thatupon maybe

we a . . .could form subdivide the . . . sellcorporation property
.lots . . . and Mr. a . . .■So we went aheadgive Stephenson job
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” onat theMr. hearingand formed a Stephensoncorporation.
“ ”was our ideathe transferthe merits before the trial court said

“ ” him theall evidence beforeand On theMr. Mussman myself.
orcounseledin that Mussmanreferee was warranted finding

shouldthat he knew orassisted his client in conduct ( Mussman)
and fraudulent and that this constitutedhave known to be illegal

hisand onconduct malpractice part.unprofessional
inThe also that Mussman’s action purchas-complaint charges

a in thesubstantial amount of shares Manors was acquisitioning
ofof an interest in the matter of the in violationsubject litigation

—5, thecanon rule 5 103 Mussman tookdisciplinary posi-(A).
that is this rule totion it not a violation of acquire property

-the transa if the client and understandsowned client consentsby
rule.this the of theaction. In our misconstrues purposeopinion

It to an thatmust have been clear him as experienced attorney
in award ofwould an thethis partproperty play important

-or theand the division ofapportionment propalimony, support
the in the divorce RSA 458:17-19.of proceeding.erty parties

it hein the which owned wasan interest corporationBy acquiring
and additionalthe of the wife litiga-provokedprejudicing rights

in the libelanttion in the nature of the two bills byequity brought
made a defendant. This was con-in which Mussman was party

A isthe of rule 5 —103 which toto purpose disciplinary ( )trary
strife and which Mussmanthe ofprevent stirring up litigation,

hiswould and did result actions.should have fromanticipated
Drinker, ABASee Ethics 99 See also Code ofLegal (1954).

A 32 ABADR 5 —103 Note andProfessional )Responsibility (
91,Book,2d atand in Am. Desk Doc. No.Canons 10 28 Jur.

224, that “the229. The referee found acquisition byproperly
in the real estate of his clientMussman of a two-thirds interest

$100,000an of of. . . which had estimated value by payment
”conduct, and$1,000 unethical that hisconstituted participa-only

of Ski-Pine obstructedtion in the transfer justice.
a2 to divorcethe bar associationCount of complaint pertains

husband, L.the Armandin which Mussman representedaction
wife,Tesreau,Morin, the Normaand Charles F. Esq., represented

andMussman is with communicatedG. Morin. charged having
he knew she wasdealt with Norma when Tesreaurepresented by

7,her in of canonthe consent of violationwithout prior attorney
suchrule 7 of the code which—104 prohibitsdisciplinary (A )

16,1968 theIt that while divorceconduct. is on Septemberalleged
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action between the wasparties Armand his wifepending persuaded
-to him to the office of his Mack M.accompany Mussattorney,

man, where tostipulations and dis-pertaining custody, support,
of theposition of the were drawn Mussmanproperty parties by

and executed the Theseby becameparties. stipulations operative
when an uncontested divorce was obtained Armand.by

The evidence is uncontradicted that the Morins were in Muss-
man’s 16,office on 1968 andSeptember that a wasstipulation
then drawn and executed in their Itdivorcepending proceedings.
was not denied that Mussman knew that Mrs. Morin was repre-
sented Tesreau in the divorce matter. testifiedby Attorney Tesreau
that he had been retained to Mrs. and filed anrepresent Morin

7, 1968,on her behalf onappearance a of which wasMay copy
sent to Mussman. He saw her three or four times and had received
letters and calls from her. received answer totelephone noHaving
a letter which he had written to her aabout in the matterhearing

18, 1968,scheduled for heSeptember reached Mrs. Morinfinally
16, the the wereonby Septembertelephone day stipulations

“herand asked about his letter. She measked ifsigned, previous
I had heard Mr.from Mussman and I said I had not.anything

‘ ’She said You’ve been released. isMr. Mussman a letter.writing
And I this ratherwas sudden and she said she hadsuggested

in IMr. Mussman’s office. then about thesigned papers inquired
”but this was Tesreau further testified that topapers vague. prior

this conversation with Mrs. Morin he had heard aboutnothing
his services been eitherterminated orhaving by orally,telephone,

mail.by
onMrs. Morin testified that 16th her husband cameSeptember

herto and said “we’re down to Mussman’sapartment going
” atoffice. She did not feel that that hadshe choice topoint any

Shedo otherwise. also testified that in sheMussman’s office signed
a letter Tesreau and that Mussman told hisdischarging secretary
to it in an and in the She alsoput mail away.envelope right

that of himMussman had a of in front whentestified pad paper
noteshe was tohe was the and that referringstipulationdictating

thatfurtherand She testifiedthereon to her husband in so doing.
shewhen the she didn’t think she hadsigned stipulation any

a 49 unitwith the ofdealt dispositionThechoice. stipulation “motel in and of two and fiveLittleton of landparcels nearby
” Itfarms in the State of Vermont. that Mrs. Morin wasprovided

anreceive no or and divided the ofto alimonysupport custody
II old son between the parties.year
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wasthis whichtestified thatMussman’s stipulation,secretary
inthe decreea ofboth and later became partsigned by parties

-Armand, drawn in Musswasdivorce tothe uncontested granted
“Eachin the absence of Mrs. Morin. paragraphman’s office

Mussman,with Mr.Mr. Morin discussed howexplained exactly
it,it, on and then Mr.he wanted how agreedthey wanted-they

”the discussion.each afterwould dictateMussman paragraph
the informationthat him allMussman testified Mr. Morin gave

“ in front ofI dictated it toabout the and secretarymystipulation
”him and he was assisting.

in asThe read follows:partstipulation
L.to ArmandMorin to quit-claim“1. Norma G. agrees

State of Newin both names in theall real estateMorin standing
shallVermont and the same pertainthe State ofandHampshire

releasename and also toin her aloneto any property standing
in the name ofindower standingany propertyany rights
—Morin; follows:The real estate asArmand L. being

93 in Little-as the ContinentalLand known“A. and building
ton, New Hampshire;

the so-called“B. as The Trailer ParkLand known adjoining
side ofof land on theand another oppositeContinental 93 parcel

93;Trailer Park to the Continentalthe
“ Vermont, in Orleansin State of locatedC. Five farms the

andCharleston, MooreWestTowns ofCounty, Brownington,
heldinterest in theAlso title and equityright,Morgan. any 50%

L. in Coveredsaid Armand Morin the Bridge prop-Lyndonby
atand Onein Vermont and the land buildingserty Lyndonville,

Street, interest in theMain alsoVermont and anyLyndonville,
”andArmand L. Morin Timbers.Darling

18, 1968, wastwo after the pre-On September stipulationdays
to theexecuted, statementand Mussman made thepared following

a continuancemotion for previouslypresiding justice hearing
Charles Tesreau.filed Mrs. Morin’sby attorney,

“I to be under misapprehen-don’t want Charlie any[Tesreau]
The Conti-ofis anybody.sion that taking advantagesomebody

is$375,000.00, whichhilt, justis to thenental 93 mortgaged
no equityone of So there’shundred cent its cost.exactly per

elseAs far aswhatsoever in there. This I have verified. anything
know,farm, whatconcerned, Vermont,is that’s in an old you

in whichfarm, househave onecall an abandoned andthey they
fairmore thanHe wasshe’s entitled to live for the rest of her life.

”with her.
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referee Mr. MorinAt the before the testified to thehearing
the Continental 93in to motel of infollowing regard disposed

The1 A of the balance of the atstipulation.Paragraph mortgage
$350,000 $375,000that was and not as statedtime to the court

thatMussman. He further testified he sold Continental 93 theby
$540,000his fordivorce which included also theyear following

used in its We turn next to Muss-operation.personal property
to the court “So there’s noman’s statement whatsoever inequity

I havethere This verified.” Mussman’s brief[Continental 93.]
hisfiled in this states that statement that there wascourt no equity

“ “”incorrect and thein the motel was statement thatessentially
it was basedMr. Mussman has verified on hissimply having

”consulted his client.
described in 1B ofAs to the theproperty paragraph stipulation,

$44,000.that he sold one of thoseMr. Morin testified forparcels
referee,theAt the before Mussman testified that he did nothearing

this was not ofknow that Continental 93parcel part,particular
as 1 Aall three and IB had been as one.parcels ( ) bought
When asked he did not tell the court that the waswhy property

in thedescribed as three Mussman answeredparcels stipulation,
“ ”He can read. The record is unclear thewhether hadstipulation
been filed and was to theavailable court or whether it was filed

14,later 1968 when theon October divorce was heard uncontested
and the was made a of the decree Ar-stipulation part granting
mand a divorce.

1 ofC the Mr. Morin testifiedstipulation,Regarding paragraph
that ahe then owned two house in hewhichfamily Lyndonville

$18,000. $10,000Helater sold for also testified he had about
“tied in the total value of the land described asup” generally

” is“five farms which about 300 acres of land. He further testified
that Covered wasthe soldLyndon Bridge property subsequendy

$18,000. He also testified he hadfor invested in Darlene$2500
Timbers a to and sell real Theestate.organizedsyndicate buy

contained no that Mrs. Morinstipulation provision providing
“ ”house havecould live in a for the rest of her life.they

It is evident that Mussman’s to therepresentations presiding
ofthe nature the involved in theconcerningjustice property stipu-

value,of be aslation and its made contendedthey gratuitously by
him, otherwise, wereor not benchmarks of and Wecandor truth.

thehold that referee was warranted in them to be “falsefinding
. . . made for the ofrepresentations the Courtpurpose inducing
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an uncontested divorceto Mr. Mussman’s client to obtainpermit
” further that the refereeon the We hold prop­based stipulations.

was unethicalfound ofthat Mussman’s conduct complainederly
of Counsel’sto the administrationand justice.highly prejudicial

inhim to act thein a client does not licensezeal giverepresenting
17,this v. 156 Colo.manner disclosed record. State Selby,by

114,Kent, 187 A.2dIn re Edward 39P.2d 598396 );(1964­ N.J.
Itand Client s. 23e1963­ see 7 (­1937).718 Attorney(­ ); C.J.S.

of ahas a to the interestsis true that an protectattorney duty
areof thisbut the and ethical methods dutyclient legal performing

Case, 104the of the Broderick’sattorney.solely responsibility
Donovan,175, 101647 Hines v. N.H.N.H. 181 A.2d (1962­ );

239, 139 A.2d 884 ).(1958­
toThis court has inherent and 311:8) powerstatutory (RSA

the of the of theconduct for publicprotectionsupervise attorneys
in as aand the of the bar whole.maintenance confidencepublic

Case, 243, 1956­ The100 N.H. 123 A.2d 396Harrington’s ).(­
taken an the baroath on his admission toby attorney (RSA

ABAas well as the ProfessionalCode of311:6) Responsibility
the New Bar Association concreteadopted by Hampshire provide

-ethical an setwhich his conduct. viocanguides by Anyattorney
lation thereof tends to onwhich the legal professionbring reproach

becan for this State el rel.action court.ground disciplinary by
Nielsen, 55,Nebraska State Ass’n. v. 179 Neb. 136Bar N.W.2d

Minn. 600,In355 re 257 N.W.2d 606101(1965); Opacak,
The ABAoath and the Code do not circum­(­1960). attorney’s

thescribe inherent and of this to thecourtstatutory powers judge
conduct of an and find forcauseattorney disciplinaryappropriate

Petition, 207, 211, 559,action. Ricker’s 66 A. 561N.H. 29
1890­ Case conduct needHence Mussman’s(­ ); Harrington’s supra.

benot the letter ofwhether or not he hasjudged by transgressed
orall of canon his conductor rule whichany specific disciplinary

315,Russell,is to have violated. In re 59 282 A.2dalleged N.J.
42, 43 (1971).

The referee assess Mussman’s conduct on thecould properly
andbefore him on the in the two involvedrecords casestestimony
aswere submitted exhibits. Am. 2d atwhich 7 LawAttorneysJur.

hold that evidence hes. 66 1963 We on that could( ). properly
that in conduct in thefind Mussman the com-engaged alleged

hold thatWe further the referee found that hisplaint. properly
unethical,in the and cases wasconduct MorinStephenson highly
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to the administration itof and thatprejudicial justice reflects
on his fitness to law. Broderick's Casedrastically practice supra;

Hines v. 1Donovan see Annots. A.L.R.3d 1113supra; (1965)
835,and 17 A.L.R.3d 844 (1968­ ).

These on this court the to makefindings impose obligation
for theorders of theappropriate disciplinary protection public,

the whole,maintenance of in theconfidence bar as a andpublic
the of the similarprevention recurrence of conduct. Broderick's
Case, 175,104 N.H. 181 A.2d 647 “Each case must be(1962­ ).
determined on its own facts and circumstances and a disciplinary
measure which is warranted and toadopted thereby designed

” Case,theaccomplish ends it. Donovan's 108 N.H.sought by
39,34, 779,226 A.2d 783 (1967).

M.Mack Mussman has law in this statepracticed continuously
since 1937 and is now of made,The refereesixty-five years age.

other a aamong that desire afindings, to aboutfinding bring
reconciliation have insome the transfer of themay played part

from aSki-Pine to new andStephenson thatproperty corporation
interest which Mussman waspersonal therein at theany acquired

of his and of theclient other investors. He also found thatrequest
Morin’s inMrs. motive into the notentering stipulation, although

Mussman,communicated to was that she wanted to effectuate a
reconciliation. These well asas otherfindings factorspertinent

to our attention on behalf of Mussman bemust consider-brought
anded the deserve.given weight they

However the record warranted referee’s andthe hisfindings
that aconclusion Mussman’s conduct as whole was highly pre-

administrationto the of and reflected onjudicial justice drastically
his fitness to law. Thus the refereefound that Mussman’spractice

of ofthe essential the himexplanation charges complaint against
fell far short of With wethis arebeing conclusionsatisfactory.
in agreement.

It is the of this Mackcourt that M.opinion Mussman’s right
to as an in ofpractice the State Newattorney shouldHampshire
be isand It is therefore orderedsuspended. that Mack M.hereby
Mussman be from the of alaw for tosuspended practice period

31,start and to until1972 continue suchJanuary shallsuspension
be terminated further order of this court. No motion or otherby

to terminate the shall be filed therequest beforesuspension expira-
tion of three from the date such takes effect.years suspension

So ordered.


